into seasonal swaps which are intended to manage our increase in borrowings during the winter, as a result of higher inventory and accounts receivable levels.

The Partnership's interest rate swap agreements outstanding as of December 31, 2016 were as follows:

Interest Rate Swap Agreements

Beginning  Ending  Notional Amount

   (in thousands)

 January 2016   January 2017  $ 250,000
 September 2016   April 2017  $ 25,000

 January 2017   January 2018  $ 225,000
 January 2018   January 2019  $ 200,000

During the two year period ended December 31, 2016, we hedged approximately 39% of our floating rate debt with fixed-for-floating interest rate
swaps. We expect to continue to utilize interest rate swaps to manage our exposure to LIBOR interest rates. Based on a sensitivity analysis for the year ended
December 31, 2016, we estimate that if short-term interest rates increase 100 basis points or decrease to zero, our interest expense would increase by $2.7
million and decrease by $1.4 million, respectively. These amounts were estimated by considering the effect of the hypothetical short-term interest rates on
variable-rate debt outstanding, adjusted for interest rate hedges.

Derivative Instruments

The following tables present all of our financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2016:

Fair Value

Measurement
Active

Markets
Level 1

Observable
Inputs
Level 2

Unobservable
Inputs
Level 3

 (in thousands)

Financial assets:
Commodity fixed forwards $ 65,618  $ —  $ 65,618  $ —
Commodity swaps and options —  —  —  —
Commodity derivatives 65,618  —  65,618  —
Interest rate swaps 1,240  —  1,240  —
Total $ 66,858  $ —  $ 66,858  $ —
Financial liabilities:
Commodity fixed forwards $ 94,875  $ —  $ 94,875  $ —
Commodity swaps and options 103  —  103  —
Commodity derivatives 94,978  —  94,978  —
Interest rate swaps 336  —  336  —
Other 25  —  25  —
Total $ 95,339  $ —  $ 95,339  $ —

58

Table of Contents

Market and Credit Risk

The risk management activities for our refined products and natural gas segments involve managing exposures to the impact of market fluctuations in
the price and transportation costs for commodities through the use of derivative instruments. The prices for energy commodities can be significantly
influenced by market liquidity and changes in seasonal demand, weather conditions, transportation availability, and federal and state regulations. We monitor
and manage our exposure to market risk on a daily basis in accordance with approved policies.